

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MURIEL BOWSER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 14-7067

**DEFENDANT MURIEL BOWSER'S SUGGESTION OF
MOOTNESS AND MOTION TO DISMISS**

Alan B. Morrison
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Richard P. Bress
Elana Nightingale Dawson*
Erin K. Eckles
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
(202) 637-2200
richard.bress@lw.com

*Admitted only in Illinois; all work supervised by a member of the DC Bar.

Attorneys for Muriel Bowser, Mayor of the District of Columbia

March 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ANALYSIS	2
I. THE CLAIMS INVOLVING THE MAYOR ARE MOOT	2
II. THE CLAIMS INVOLVING THE CFO ARE NOT RIPE	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE VACATED	10
A. The Court Should Vacate The Judgment Respecting The Claims Involving The Mayor	10
B. The Court Should Also Vacate The Judgment Respecting The Claims Involving The CFO	14
IV. THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AND THE CASE REMANDED TO THE D.C. SUPERIOR COURT PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1447(C)	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Mississippi, Inc. v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11
<i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Bromwell v. Michigan Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Restuarant Employees & Bartenders International Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	15
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Columbian Rope Co. v. West</i> , 142 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Duke City Lumber Co. v. Butz</i> , 539 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Field v. Brown</i> , 610 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	16
<i>International Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, Local 37 v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954).....	15
* <i>Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.</i>	

	Page(s)
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educational Fund,</i> 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	16
<i>Local 36 International Association of Firefighters v. Rubin,</i> 999 A.2d 891 (D.C. 2010)	17
<i>Maine Association of Interdependent Neighborhoods v. Commissioner, Maine Department of Human Services,</i> 876 F.2d 1051 (1st Cir. 1989).....	17
* <i>National Black Police Association v. District of Columbia,</i> 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States,</i> 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
* <i>Network Project v. Corporation for Public Broadcasting,</i> 561 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Settemire v. District of Columbia Office of Employee Appeals,</i> 898 A.2d 902 (D.C. 2006)	17
* <i>Spomer v. Littleton,</i> 414 U.S. 514 (1974).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	2, 8
<i>Truckers United for Safety v. Mead,</i> 251 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15
* <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	2, 11, 12, 13
* <i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,</i> 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Muskrat,</i> 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	14

	Page(s)
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. United States Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	2
*28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	2, 15, 16
D.C. Code § 1-204.24d(25).....	10
D.C. Code § 1-206.01	9
D.C. Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)	9
D.C. Code § 1-301.47a.....	10
D.C. Law 19-321, 60 D.C. Reg. 1724 (2013).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Muriel Bowser, <i>District of Columbia 2014 Mayoral Candidate Questionnaire: “Strengthening Our Local Democracy”</i> (last visited Mar. 20, 2015), available at http://www.dcvote.org/sites/default/files/documents/articles/DC%20Vote%20Questionnaire%20-%20Muriel%20Bowser%20-%20General.pdf	7
Muriel Bowser, <i>Moving Forward Together: Priorities for the District’s Future</i> , available at http://murielformayor.com/wp-content/uploads/moving-forward.pdf (last visited Mar. 20, 2015).....	6
Council of the District of Columbia Legislation, <i>Local Budget Autonomy Act of 2012: Voting Information</i> (Dec. 4, 2012), available at http://dcclims1.dccouncil.us/lims/legislation.aspx?LegNo=B19-0993	6
Oral Argument (D.C. Cir. Oct. 17, 2014), available at http://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings.nsf/DocsByRDate?OpenView&count=100&SKey=201410	9
